

No. S273391

**In the Supreme Court of the State of California**

---

CIRO CAMACHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MERCED COUNTY,

*Respondent;*

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

*Real Party in Interest.*

---

Fifth Appellate District, Case No. F082798  
Merced County Superior Court, Case No. 146207  
The Honorable Ronald W. Hansen, Judge

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)  
*Attorney General of California*  
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)  
*Chief Assistant Attorney General*  
MICHAEL P. FARRELL (SBN 183566)  
*Senior Assistant Attorney General*  
JULIE A. HOKANS (SBN 186157)  
*Supervising Deputy Attorney General*  
RACHELLE A. NEWCOMB (SBN 173495)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
\*SALLY ESPINOZA (SBN 234061)  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
1300 I Street, Suite 125  
P.O. Box 944255  
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550  
Telephone: (916) 210-6282  
Sally.Espinoza@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Real Party in Interest*

September 13, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Issue presented .....	7
Introduction.....	7
Legal background.....	8
A. Overview of the SVP Act .....	8
B. The law governing claimed speedy trial right violations in SVP cases.....	10
Statement of the case .....	13
A. The filing of the 2006 recommitment petition and Camacho’s initial entry of a time waiver.....	13
B. Camacho’s entry of additional time waivers from 2008 through 2018 .....	14
C. Camacho’s October 2018 invocation of his speedy trial right .....	15
D. Camacho’s November 2018 oral motion to dismiss.....	16
E. Camacho’s March 2021 written motion to dismiss .....	17
F. The proceedings in the Court of Appeal .....	20
Argument.....	21
I. Camacho’s motion to dismiss failed to establish a speedy trial right violation .....	21
A. Camacho failed to establish a speedy trial violation under the <i>Barker</i> test .....	23
1. Length of the delay .....	23
2. Reasons for the delay.....	24
a. Through counsel, Camacho requested, agreed to, or acquiesced in all continuances during the eight years.....	24
b. Under <i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> , continuances at the request of defense counsel are chargeable to the defendant.....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
c. Camacho failed to show that counsel acted contrary to Camacho’s wishes in delaying the case.....	26
d. The continuances at counsel’s request are attributable to Camacho even though Camacho did not personally appear .....	31
e. By all indications, the People and the trial court were acceding to Camacho’s desire for delay .....	32
3. Assertion of the speedy trial right .....	35
4. Prejudice due to the delay .....	38
5. Camacho failed to establish a speedy trial violation under <i>Barker</i> .....	41
B. Camacho failed to establish a speedy trial violation under the <i>Mathews</i> test.....	42
C. Because Camacho failed to establish a violation of his speedy trial right, both the trial court and the Court of Appeal properly denied relief .....	46
II. In 2019, the Legislature amended the SVP Act to prospectively ensure that SVP matters will proceed to trial in a timely manner .....	48
Conclusion .....	50
Certificate of compliance .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 418.....	12, 43, 46
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> (1972) 407 U.S. 514.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> (2013) 571 U.S. 12.....	29, 32
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 647.....	24, 34, 40, 41
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 312.....	45
<i>Hubbart v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1138.....	10, 40, 44
<i>In re Butler</i> (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 614.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 843.....	10
<i>People v. DeCasas</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 785.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Hill</i> (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 646.....	16
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 899.....	23
<i>People v. Marsden</i> (1970) 2 Cal.2d 118 .....	16, 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 200.....	11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 80.....	16
<i>People v. Stanley</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 913.....	29, 31
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vasquez)</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 36.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tran</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 330.....	11
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 197.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rose v. State Bar</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 646.....	31
<i>Vermont v. Brillon</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 81.....	25, 26, 28
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 210.....	12

**STATUTES**

Business and Professions Code	
§ 6068, subd. (m).....	31
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 6600 et seq.....	8
§ 6600, subd. (a).....	8
§ 6600, subd. (a)(1).....	10, 40, 44
§ 6600, subd. (a)(3).....	10, 40, 44
§ 6600, subds. (b)-(d).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Welfare and Institutions Code (cont.)	
§ 6601, subd. (d) .....	9
§ 6601, subd. (e) .....	9
§ 6601, subd. (f) .....	9
§ 6601, subd. (i) .....	9
§ 6602, subd. (a) .....	9
§ 6602.5.....	9
§ 6603.....	9, 48
§ 6603, subd. (a) .....	10
§ 6603, subd. (b) .....	10
§ 6603, subd. (c).....	49
§ 6603, subd. (d)(1).....	10
§ 6604.....	8, 10
§ 6604.1.....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment.....	17
Sixth Amendment.....	11, 16
Fourteenth Amendment.....	17

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Assem. Public Safety Com., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 303 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.) as introduced January 29, 2019 .....		48
Proposition 83 .....	8, 13	
Statutes 1995, ch. 763 (AB 888)		
§ 3.....	8	
Statutes 2019, ch. 606 (AB 303)		
§ 1.....	48
